			·
File No	120644	Committee Item No Board Item No	
(	COMMITTEE/BOAR AGENDA PACKE	D OF SUPERVISO	ORS
Committee:	Budget and Finance Sub-	Committee Date 7/1	1/12
Board of Su	pervisors Meeting	Date	
Cmte Boa			
	Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget and Legislative A Legislative Analyst Report Youth Commission Report Introduction Form (for h Department/Agency Commou Grant Information Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Form 126 – Ethics Command Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	ort ort earings) ver Letter and/or Repor	t
OTHER	(Use back side if additio	nal space is needed)	

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages. The complete document can be found in the file.

Completed by: Victor Young
Completed by: Victor Young

Date July 6, 2012

Date\_

[Design Agreement Amendment - Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program - \$53,980,239]

Resolution authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the design agreement for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program increasing the contract amount from \$51,276,867 to \$53,980,239.

WHEREAS, The Director of Public Works has entered into an agreement dated November 30, 2000, with Stantec Architecture Inc for the design of the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program in an amount of not to exceed \$2,400,352; and

WHEREAS, Section 9.118(b) of the Charter requires that all agreements in excess of ten million dollars or amendments to said agreements in excess of \$500,000 be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Through Resolutions 994-01, 579-03, 561-04, 667-05, 57-07, 358-08 and 240-10, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director to enter into amendments to the agreement which when amended would not exceed \$50,799,281; and

WHEREAS, Through Resolution 223-12, the Director sought authorization to increase the not to exceed amount to \$53,980,239, and through clerical error the Resolution 223-12 increased the amount to \$51,276,867; and

WHEREAS, This Resolution seeks to correct that clerical error and increase the not to exceed amount from \$51,276,867 to \$53,980,239; and

WHEREAS, The Director intends to increase the scope of services under said agreement to extend construction administration services, augment architectural staff, and provide redesign services and to increase the sum under said agreement to \$53,980,239; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors does hereby authorize the Director of Public Works to enter into amendments to the November 30, 2000 agreement with Stantec Architecture Inc., resulting in a contract amount not to exceed \$53,980,239 and a term not to exceed December 31, 2012.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Dennis J. Herrera, City Attorney

Ronald P. Flynn, Deputy City Attorney

RECOMMENDED BY:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Mohammed Nuru, Director of Public Works

item 1 Department:
Pile 12-0644 Department of Public Works (DPW)

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

Note: On June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12) which was intended to include the currently proposed Modification No. 19. Due to clerical error, the prior resolution, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, only accounted for Modification No. 18, which increased the not-to-exceed agreement to \$51,276,867. Therefore, the proposed resolution reflects the necessary increase for Modification No. 19 to increase the proposed agreement to \$53,980,239, which was inadvertently omitted from the prior resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12).

# **Legislative Objectives**

• The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment for Modification No. 19 to the Design Agreement between the Department of Public Works (DPW) and Stantec for the Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) Replacement Program to increase the Design Agreement from a not-to-exceed \$51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed \$53,980,239. The term of the agreement will remain unchanged from November 20, 2000 through December 31, 2012.

# **Key Points**

- The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 19 in the amount of \$2,703,372 or 5.3 percent.
- The subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by \$2,703,372 from \$51,276,867 to \$53,980,239 would fund increased design services costs for contractor design services costs associated with additional required repair work and additional construction administration, that was unforeseen, but resulted from the poor condition of the existing LHH facilities.

## **Fiscal Impact**

• The proposed increase for Modification No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,703,372, would increase the existing Design Agreement's not-to-exceed amount from \$51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed amount of \$53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent.

### Recommendation

• Approve the proposed resolution.

# MANDATE STATEMENT/BACKGROUND

#### **Mandate Statement**

In accordance with Charter Section 9.118, any contract (a) for more than \$10,000,000, (b) that extends for longer than ten years, or (c) with an amendment of more than \$500,000, is subject to Board of Supervisors approval.

## Background

The Laguna Honda Hospital (LHH) Replacement Program is a \$584,946,602 project which provides for the demolition, construction, and renovation of a new LHH. The LHH Replacement Program includes construction of new hospital facilities to accommodate 780 beds, and renovation of existing buildings to be used primarily for administrative and support staff. According to Mr. John Thomas of DPH, Program Manager for the LHH Replacement Program, all major work associated with the Replacement Program (including design services and construction work) will be completed by December, 2012, with final demolition of two wings of the original hospital facility in early 2013.

Following a competitive bid process in July of 2000, the Department of Public Works (DPW) entered into an agreement with Stantec, formerly Anshen & Allen /Stantec Architecture (a Joint Venture) and prior to that Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners. Under this agreement, Stantec, provides design services throughout the planning, design, bid, construction and post construction phases of the LHH Replacement Program. The original agreement was for the period from November 20, 2000 through November 30, 2010 for an initial not-to-exceed amount of \$2,400,352. According to Mr. Thomas, the initial not-to-exceed amount was not intended to cover the entire design cost of the project. Rather, the original amount was intended only to cover conceptual design, with funding for future design tasks to be awarded through amendments to the original Design Agreement. Based on subsequent amendments, the Design Agreement is currently scheduled to expire on December 31, 2012.

Attachment I provided by Mr. Thomas, shows the original Design Agreement for \$2,400,352 and summarizes the prior 18 modifications, including seven modifications which were subject to Board of Supervisors approval. As shown in Attachment I with the proposed Modification No. 19, the subject Design Agreement's total not to exceed amount would be \$53,980,239.

On June 12, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved a resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12) which was intended to include the currently proposed Modification No. 19. Due to clerical error, the prior resolution, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, only accounted for Modification No. 18, which increased the not-to-exceed agreement to \$51,276,867. Therefore, the proposed resolution reflects the necessary increase for Modification No. 19 to increase the proposed agreement to \$53,980,239, which was inadvertently omitted from the prior resolution (File 12-0476; Resolution 0223-12).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The original Design Agreement was awarded in 2000 by DPW to Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners (a Joint Venture). However, in 2007, Gordon H. Chong & Partners was acquired by Stantec Architecture, such that the Design Agreement was subsequently amended in 2007 to reflect the assignment from Anshen & Allen Architects/Gordon H. Chong & Partners (a Joint Venture) to Anshen & Allen Architects/Stantec Architecture (a Joint Venture). Then in November 2010 Stantec Acquired Anshen + Allen.

# DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works (DPW) to execute an amendment, consisting of Modification No. 19, to the Design Agreement with Stantec for the LHH Replacement Program, in order to increase the Design Agreement by \$2,703,372 from a not-to-exceed \$51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed \$53,980,239. The term of the existing agreement will remain unchanged from November 20, 2000 through December 31, 2012.

Mr. Thomas advised that the subject amendment to increase the Design Agreement by \$2,703,372 would fund increased contractor design services costs associated with additional required repair work and additional construction administration, that was unforeseen, but resulted from the poor condition of the existing structures. In addition, Mr. Thomas explains that the poor condition of the existing LHH building has mandated extensive repairs which must be reviewed by OSHPD (Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development), which has also resulted in additional contractor design services costs.

# FISCAL IMPACTS

As shown in Attachment I, the proposed resolution would authorize the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the Design Agreement for Modification No. 19 in the amount of \$2,703,372.

Attachment II, provided by Mr. Thomas, identifies the types of design related work to be funded with the proposed increase of \$2,703,372 for Stantec and its subcontractors. The proposed increase for Modification No. 19, in a not-to-exceed amount of \$2,703,372, would increase the existing Design Agreement's not-to-exceed amount from \$51,276,867 to a not-to-exceed amount of \$53,980,239, an increase of 5.3 percent. The total proposed Design Agreement for \$53,980,239 represents 9.2 percent of the total budgeted \$584,946,602 LHH Replacement Program.

As shown in the Table below, the LHH Replacement Program budget remains at \$584,946,602, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors. The total \$584,946,602 LHH Replacement Program budget is funded with (a) \$322,855,185 of General Obligation Bonds, (b) \$140,992,731 of Tobacco Settlement Revenue (c) \$120,000,000 of Certificates of Participation and (d) \$1,098,686 of grants from the U.S. Health Resources and Services Administration and the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. As also shown in the Table below, as of May 24, 2012, a total of \$559,364,264 has been expended or encumbered on the LHH Replacement Program, leaving a remaining unexpended, unencumbered balance of \$25,582,338. The proposed Modification 19 to the Design Agreement for \$2,703,372 is included in the remaining costs as shown in the Table below.

# Total Budget and Expenditures for the Laguna Honda Hospital Replacement Program as of May 24, 2012

Total Approved Budget	\$ 584,946,602	
Expenditures to Date	\$535,829,327	
Encumbrances to Date	21,805,271	
Additional Allocations	1,729,666	
Total Expenditures, Encumbrances	\$559,364,264	
Funds Remaining		\$25,582,338
Remaini	ng Costs	·
Current Construction Contracts		
Remodel (Remaining scope + Change Orders)	\$6,500,000	
New Building Closeout Change Order	\$3,650,000	
Tiew Building Closeout Change Crack	\$2,020,000	\$10,150,000
Professional Services		
Staff	\$495,827	
Construction Testing Services	\$85,000	
Stantec (Modification 19)	\$2,703,372	
City Attorney	\$1,000,000	
Permits	\$2,000,000	
	4. 3	\$6,284,199
Future Construction Contracts		
Abatement	\$1,250,000	
Demolition	\$1,250,000	h
Final Site Work	\$6,648,139	
		\$9,148,139
A Totals 4		\$25,582,338

In addition to the requested Modification 19 for \$2,703,372, Mr. Thomas stated that an additional amendment may be necessary in the future in order to extend the term of the existing Design Agreement or to provide additional funding, since there have been further delays as a result of additional necessary repairs to the LHH roof deck and floor slabs in the old kitchen and freezer areas. As noted above, the existing Design Agreement will expire December 31, 2012.

# **POLICY CONSIDERATIONS**

# City Lawsuit Against Stantec For Design Errors and Omissions

According to Ms. Louise Simpson of the City Attorney's Office, in December of 2011, the City filed a lawsuit against Stantec for design errors and omissions committed on the Laguna Honda

Replacement Project. Ms. Simpson advises that this lawsuit relates primarily to the design for construction of three new LHH buildings, which are now completed and occupied. Ms. Simpson further notes that the proposed Modification 19 to the Design Agreement with Stantec relates to the separate remodel of existing LHH buildings.

# **RECOMMENDATION**

Approve the proposed resolution.

Mod.#	Amount \$2,400,352	Cumulative \$2,400,352	Description  Octobrol	Date Modification Approved
· 1	\$5,199,365			
		l	Production of schematic design	7/12/200
. 2	\$2,400,000	\$9,999,717	Placement of furniture in rooms; modify typical design for resident units; prepare graphic materials for Civic Design Review, additional geotechnical investigations for construction; document changes to address initial review comments.	1/14/200
3	. \$0		Time extension only. No cost.	<del></del>
4	\$13,662,292		To complete all basic design services. No additional services.	4/29/200
5	\$496,704	\$24,158,713	Idora; landscaping and irrigation replacement at YGC; develop and supervise structural load tests at C-Wing; Greenhouse Hillside geotechnical borings; extension of project policy for construction through 5/2011; additional content and according to the structural load tests at C-Wing; Greenhouse	5/27/200
		''	Towell; study fume dispersion issues; additional geotechnical consulting and test program planning; load monitoring of existing electrical switchboard; survey remodel electrical distribution and design (N) H-bldg, switchboard; temporary engineering shops at G-2 basement; rovise roads project does for relocated gate and tire shredder; dynamic analysis of remodel	
			structural upgrades; pothole for confirmation of utilities north of H-bldg.; pretiminary design and RFP/Design-Build Does for construction trailers; shoring design @ north end of Link Bldg.; additional site features structural design; modify scale model to indicate final design and mature trees; finish interior renderings + lind perspectives; open space meters and bounds description; sidewalk legislation exhibits for Woodside South Side.	
6	\$7,374,827		To accommodate additional services requests and the Construction Phase. Additional geotechnical consulting and test program planning; temporary engineering shops at G-2 basement; additional site features structural design; evaluation of laundry relocation RFP's; revise and improve presentation materials; relocate emergency generator; park/landscape – arborist report; hospital remodel – toilet prototype F3; clinic revisions for Dialysis; Hetch Hetchy metering; East Residence shift south; additional grading design for site retaining walls; revisions at loading dock; revision due to late survey information; hospital remodel – structural engineer consultant; great room at Residents floor, park/landscape – geotechnical CD review; geotechnical consulting; artwork lightning; geotechnical CA utility; structural consulting; additional work for preliminary design and RFP/Design-Build Documents for construction trailers; East entry remodel after hospital decommissioning	12/15/2003
`.t7	\$489,645		Provides the architectural design and engineering services needed from the initial planning and design phase through the construction. Temporary parking lot at front lawn; special fire suppression at IT server rooms; activity therapy alterations at resident floors; stainway to Woodside Avenue; toilet modification for ADA grab bars.	9/2/2004
8	\$572,597		Locked units and conversion; Division 17 integration of low-voltage systems; floor assembly fire testing; Remodel construction documents and agency review; countyard redesign for upper floor residents; emergency generator enclosure and fluo routing; Increment 1 bidding of additive alternate floors; remodel geotechnical recommendations for soil-nailing.	5/17/2005
9	\$0	\$32,595,782	Adjustment of subcontractor's contract values. No net increase.	<del> </del>
10.	\$499,512		The State's Office of Healthwide Planning and Development (OSHPD) oversee construction of hospitals. The Architect's contract requires that they provide OSHPD-approved and permitted drawings and specifications. This requirement was met in accordance with the terms of the contract. Because of the unprecedented and unforesceable bid market conditions, DPW decided to solicit value-engineering proposals from bidding contractors and also to breakup, into smaller packages, the major trade bid packages in order to encourage more competition. The effort resulted in \$4.4M in savings as indicated in the Controller's report. However, the Architect was required to document the revisions to the documents and resubmit them to the State for approval. The cost of the revisions to the documents and re-submittal to the State is included in Modifications 10 and 11 as Additional Service Requests (ASR's) 107, 108 and 109 and represents 75% of the proposed total modification. The remainder of the total proposed modification is for additional services related to planning the procurement of furniture, fixtures and equipment and supporting the ongoing construction work.	9/26/2005
11	\$611,598		The State's Office of Healthwide Planning and Development (OSHPD) oversee construction of hospitals. The Architect's contract requires that they provide OSHPD-approved and permitted drawings and specifications. This requirement was met in accordance with the terms of the contract. Because of the unprecedented and unforcescable bid market conditions, DPW decided to solicit value-engineering proposals from bidding contractors and also to breakup, into smaller packages, the major trade bid packages in order to encourage more competition. The effort resulted in \$4.4M in savings as indicated in the Controller's report. However, the Architect was required to document the revisions to the documents and resubmit them to the State for approval. The cost of the revisions to the documents and re-submitted to the State is included in Modifications 10 and 11 as Additional Service Requests (ASR's) 107, 108 and 109 and represents 75% of the proposed total modification. The remainder of the total proposed modification is for additional services related to planning the procurement of furniture, fixtures and equipment and supporting the ongoing construction work.	10/19/2005
12	\$499,980		Additional scope of work assigned to A+A to complete the construction documents for the Remodel of the Existing Building (ASR 110) which represents 57% of Modification No. 12. Additional work as a result of construction change orders (ASRs 128, 132, 133, 136, 137, 139 140, 143) or 22% of the Modification No. 12. Additional services includes anchorage of MEP distribution systems and non-structural components and redesign of Underground Fuel Storage Tanks (UST) due to new code requirements (ASRs 134 and 138).	4/20/2006

	Amount	Cumulative	Description .	T
•	1.	1 .		Date Modification
13	\$4,948,3	07 \$20 155	TO THE PARTY OF TH	Approved
13	94,948,3	03 \$39,155,17		2/15/200
			posterior of during puese, dolay in the start of construction and the escalation in lobor costs. It also provides a start of the	1 23,200
	-1	1 .	staff not included in the initial proposal. A portion of ASR 100 is reserved for the West Residence Building. Other additional services include anchorage of MEP distribution systems; design utility system schematic drawings; MEP redesign due to	1 .
		. ]	isubstitutions and utilities for the interim loading dock of the existing enterials means and an extension of the same of the	1
		· I		} ·
	-1	i .		•
<del></del>	<del></del>	<u> </u>	to change of the state of the change of the	
14	\$499,95	50 \$39,655,12		12/24/202
	1 '		Modification is partial funding additional MEP Staff, Radiology Suites, Structural Revisions due to Contractor errors.	12/24/200
•	1 -	1		
		1		
	i			
	1	1		
	<u> </u>			· ·
15	\$4,978,40	4 \$44,633,529	About 58% of Modification No. 15 is to fund extended construction administration services due to a twelve to fifteen month	<del> </del>
	1			4/19/2008
	i '	1		] ` ,
	· .	1 :	expedite answers to RFTs, prepare change orders and to process submittals; owner requested changes and new scope of work.	ļ <sup>,</sup>
	1			
6	\$495,572	\$45,129,101	About 45% of this modification is for miscellaneous design revisions to the Remodel of the Existing Hospital and about 35% for Non-structural components and several contractions.	
	1			Not posted.
	i - :	İ	landing, anchorage revisions to rooftop mounted mechanical equipment for the Link and the South Residence Buildings.	
	•	1		
-		t.		
-				
	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to find extended construction administration	
.,	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural. MEP personnel to review and expedits PHC.	Not posted.
.,	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MEP personnel to review and expedite RFIs.	Not posted.
,	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFIs.	Not posted.
•	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFIs.	Not posted.
•	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFIs.	Not posted
<b>,</b>	\$5,670,180	\$50,799,281	About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFIs.	Not posted.
	\$5,670,180 \$5,670,180		see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	Not posted.
			About 70% of Modification No. 17 is to fund extended construction administration services due construction delays for post occupancy services and for additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.  97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.	Not posted.
			see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	
			see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	
			see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	
•			see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	
			see years and to additional architectural, MBP personnel to review and expedite RFfs.	
8 .	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.	
8 .		\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration administration services.	
8	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel and new buildings.	
8 .	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration administration services.	
8	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel and new buildings.	
8	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel and new buildings.	
8	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel and new buildings.	
17 (8	\$ 477,586	\$51,276,867 \$53,980,239	97% of modification 18 was for extended construction administration services.  About 84% of Modification 19 is to fund, additional construction administration staff for remodel and new buildings.	

-	.!	意味が温度	S. J. S. Hodings	ION NO. 191		Cumulative	<b>教学</b>	ir angel	
number :		Design Sevices	Construction	Cumplettee Total	Moderation	Amount	などの	agw.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Structural	Forel-Beessier	STRIBUO LS COMMUNA	20 S1977 8150	The state of the s	は できる	だりを変化し		The state of the s	
	Rutherford & Chekene, Inc.	F34 M-51:100 202	W. W	WK TW \$1 914 550	College College College	Service of the Assessment	E. Parker	Table Shall Be	P. Caller
	Bello Vennad Structural Eng. (MBE)	ATTENDAMENTO 122,879	NUMBER 3248, 807,00	Per Car A - 5.17.1 68.5	OS Contraction of the Contractio	W 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	4	Constitution of	g . 1
Marshard	Ansan Strictural Engineers (MBE)	(#C#NO)435715,141	DESTRICT \$622,273,00	San 19 51,337,416	35.5-5-7-7.482.000	FLP CE 15	7486	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	OVE AND & TRITION	TRIS MEDIS 1,005.7.10	202,373,00	AST 15 50,208,083	CV:316,420	のから あるというのかい		201 C 100 C 100 C	1
Decirical	Ove Anin & Partners	Service of the servic	UNIVERSE 003.50	E.K.V. APRIS 1/807/259		S.29-0-\$1,807.259	3.35%	However, and the second second	Ī
	FW & Associates (MRE)	Will strategy and a strategy	O STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	The state of	DS CHARGE MAINTENANCE	Power of the state of the state of		The state of the s	
Code Consult	Rolf Jensen & Associates	PEO USUARAGATICADO	10-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	THE PERSON STATES	Control of the Contro	51:361 528	3 / 10 1 2 52%	Carried Constitution	
	Gene Burton Acsociates	473 ALCHINGS 143,631	STATES AND SECTION	A SECTION	CONTRACTOR STORY OF THE PERSON AND T			10. m	
Hospital Opts	Kaufman-Hall	209,014 WINDOWS 110,902	ATAMOR AND	209/02/2018/02/2018/02	DETERMINATION OF THE PERSON	1 270			
.[	Chil Little International	6Z9'6K25\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	000201813101	505 Sec. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17. 17	DS22世界日本の大学、大田市		A SHAN		
Laundy Detting	David Genesia	127.00 C	00'05 1 112'3 1 20'00	127.64. Bulletin \$49.7.77	DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF				
	Cirt Little International	APP. 1. 1. 15. 55.600	Villa - 1.54,675,00	51. Personal STORY 51	の野菜の味がないのは、	200		1	
	Jones & Associates (MBE)	製造技术(A) 127.54.800	0000 Will William 50000	OD9 35 25 900	05のかけいりなるなられなる	S4.800	20.00	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	10000
	C & W Equipment	MENTAL PARTIES 4.452	DO 00 12 12 12 12 12 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	"30-"12 Unfalle No. N.S.4, 452.	Contract of the Contract	はず ときのなから		White the New York	No. of Lot
	Petenn Minor Co. (MBE)	のない。 日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日	30000000000000000000000000000000000000	D00-1-31. 1.1821.000	OSCIPLATOR PROGRAM	005.15. c. 31.500	2,000	Charles College Communication	
LOST & VE	Harracomp Association	12 CHARLES NO. 1 ST. 1 S	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	<b>西公司公司公司公司公司公司</b>	OS Seturita year	Special and the second second	10.00	一 一 村田の田の一の一日十八日	
	M Les Corporation (MISE)	TANK THE PARTY OF LINE	ののなる。日本のでは、そのこの	Market 5264,120	OS: #=;crits//distriction	First Press \$264,120	0.49%	大大大 一大大	
Clomedian	UC Davis Televiesith		1000 - 1000 Barrier 1000	00000000000000000000000000000000000000	SEASON SECTION SO	Shart Section Charles	1		ŀ
THE SALL STREET, S	Large Cares	CAPTER 25.75.	C. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO. CO.	2011年2011年2011年2011年2011年2011年2011年2011	<b>0\$</b> 3560-332694果果果	ATTACAMED AND CASES.	, N.G.	2 2 2	
Classociate	IMBURETIME COULDERS (CEDE BESTVEY)	COLUMNIA STATE OF THE STATE OF	OCCUPATION STANDARD	山が東京を東京の本本人の1000 山から	公司子子子を多次とは第0	The State of the S	1000	No republic	İ
According		A. T. C.	00'818'018'04'%	2011 SERVED BEST 1800	0.5元年6年1月1日日本	Section of the second section of the second	200.0	11.77.4	
ı	Cranton outle	200 700	15.22.38 (15.22.50 A)	King and Action of the Control of th	OST CHARGE CHARGE TO BE	of the Profession of	Parties 1 at	3.00	
Cantechains	Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan	012 CO 12 CO	DOUGH WHITE TO BE	218 8213 Franklicher	Children and an annual services	200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	THE PARTY OF		10 × 10 × 10
Section 1	Control of Charles of the Control of the Charles	T. C. T. P. M. C. S. C.	** 5700 917.00	1	OS AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY  State Company	the many states	44.5		
200	RODORT 7 CHEW CARDOCATACEAL, INC (MBE	JEN 19 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	A 10.52.00	Charles of the Section of the Sectio	2000年の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の	\$478,904	968870F	2000 1000 1000	1 1 1
David Cone	Action Court Court Court	De l'Origination de l'American	00.002.000	12 TO 12 TO	OKCHI MINING TO SECOND	\$1,434,424	*** No. 2565		100
andersons An-h	Charl Burker CARD	TOTAL CONTRACTOR	100 No. 25 450.00	007.528	CALCAST STATE STATE OF THE COLUMN TO STATE OF THE CALCAST OF THE C		the highly and	and the second of the	10 10 10 10
merion	Orbando Olato Atrass Designe 1 po (MSC)	Company of the State of the Sta	Alle Maria Control	100	Designation of the bear	5.5 X 7. 288.6	Participation of	#:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	17.135
Infectors	Marine Man Assessment Colors	Marchall Marchall Control	Market Market Street		The second secon	419.40.6. V. C. V. S. 4. 15.14.	0.03%	Commence of the Control of the Contr	14.45
- Committee	NAME OF THE PARTY AND PARTY.	100 DE 10	Of the Court of th	244 Filh: 0127 7.281	2012/11/2012/2012	7 - 1 - 1 - 5 - 5717 951	1.33%	The Court of the Contract of t	1
	Popular Achiecaie (Mac)	THE PROPERTY OF STREET	ののないでの民主は出	WALKE S \$ 120,002	DM ためののですが、	other terminal, model (E)		7.00 02130 003	. D.22%
	Charles & Offer Jetudore	CHARLES CONTRACTOR	HAME STANKING SOLD	W. CO. C.	DS A THE HEAD PROPERTY.	3 Marc of the Shirt 52 600	3600'G :-:	(中央) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1	
landing	LA Notan I Institute Parish.	THE PROPERTY OF	DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	3L/ 046657222	OK CHICAGO HIS	STATE OF THE STATE	1	The Children Spirit	٠ ن
Shadow	Allerne Davignite		CO CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF T	OF THE PARTY OF TH	OF THE STORY	the state of the state of the state of	L. C.	\$146.193	110 Z7 %
Telecon & IT	K C Fidne Planning Inc.	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		HOLY THE TAXABLE AND THE TAXABLE AND TAXAB	Company of the Compan	C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C. C	1000	C Transcript	(the party
İ.	TEECOM Dealon, formany KC/Friming IV	United St. 574+068	OCCUPANTA CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	A STATE OF S	Programme and the second	Carlo Carlo	×	The Control of the Co	
	Arus Communications	20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0			Control of the contro	10.10		700,7807.	113
`	Variage Technology, formerly ARUP	CALCUMPACE SALT 2553	2-21-72-5588-582-00	TENTER OF STREET	Charles of the County of the C				
Security	Glover-Resnick	7.34 A. W. W. S. 121:670	Jenue 5204 240.00	Str. 241-75-910	ON NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.		1000		1
Graphics	Kate Kesting Associates (WBE)	Men 1 1 5222 013	25 25 5130,622.00	15 C 136 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	DOUBLE-STATE DOU	14. C. C. Mark No. 1. L. C.	B. L. HARVE	Dr C367 195	700
	Page & Tumbul	1000年以上,1000年以上的1000年 1	000年に ではたる	1 日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日	OSSESSED AND DESIGNATION	The second of the second second second	I Id all a	10.00	
Traffic & Pig	CHS Consulting	DISTRICT ACCRES	00:05 14 16 174 30:00	Charge and Applications of the	DESIGNATION OF THE SECONDARY	Contract of the Contract of th		And the same of th	
Renderings	Marious Liu & Associates (MBE)	(BATTOWN, STAS) 7,415	OPOSYNCHANICASORO	TRUE - 17.415	Date of the state of the	\$12.415	74200	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
ı	Homae Prosek	MARCHARING PROPERTY.	OC. 05:14: 14:15:07:00	"2-halfule 443-813, 820	Of the second state	なるのでは、ないのでは、		The second second second	
Nodels .	Patho, inc.	<b>工程之上本於他的時間成功</b> 但	0000年四日前班会第四	一方の大の変を手	ministration of the state of S	4157-1-15 A. C. S.		of the State of the Lorentz State of	
١.	HFS Consulting	OXXXXXXXXXXXX	D02000005131252	300000 E-0-12000	CE III STEWNSTON IN THE	with the control of t		and the state of t	
Expenses		STATES STATES STATES	TXDUNESTA 5 890.00	THE STATE OF LAST	USCANIBISTRATION SO	Total Control of the			
		S CHARLES AND STREET	2000年,中国中国	日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日本の日	Understanding St.	2011年末大学人	T. Carrie	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	
Architecture	4rshen + Alten Architects	PERSONAL PROPERTY OF THE PERSONAL PROPERTY OF	344 \$10213-149.00	#KER#\$17.584.878.>	OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	Contract of the contract of th	Late of the late of		
	Starttec Architecture, Inc.	157 JES 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	300222005	3 PER HANGE STORY TO 1	Pochsty 52 014 789	Section 10 - Co.	APT STATE	× 1.7	
	Teang Architecture (MBE)	JULY 12 CANADA SEC 1576	COSTRIBUTION CONTROL	THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON AND PROPERTY OF THE PERSON AND PERSON A	0名的现在分词 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	\$22.518	76.5		10000
	Jowell & Partners (MBE)	121.00 Sept. 122	- the \$250,240,00	1 29C 996 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	OKANTER-THAT	\$688.362	124%		
	CodemaDiseno Architecta (MBE)	OLC 1000	2000	20000000 C	SELECTOR STATE AND SELECTION OF THE PERSON O	5360,319	W.0.07%	1000	2 10 100
	ntegraph (MBE)	Marity - wit \$19,090 ,	W. W. W. W. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S. S.	**************************************	CANSTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	15. A. M. 14	0.04%	Name and Address of the	100
ľ	WINE LIGHT-CHOOSE ACTIVISES (WELL)	100 01 02 01 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND	Tar. C. v. 3510,385 v	0000 - Calledon (CA	Mark Taylor and Aller	S. 155, Lay	580,0150,020,0385	0,85%
	And Leaf Arriving Particular	101014		HOW BY IN THE STATE OF	C. L. M (4)	では、100mmので	10 10 10	Committee of the Commit	
Parametronical	Carry of March of Charles of Country		On the second second	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN	C. K. # 2005	Pater M. T. The John Person of		A Selection of the Control of the Co	
Allowance		Section 2 Contract of the Cont	WASHINGTON TO THE PARTY OF THE	A AMAN CONTRACTOR	The Part of the Pa	A CHANGE COLOR OF THE CANADA		a de la constantina	1
	Partition Spendone	TO THE PURPLE OF		THE COLD STREET, SALES	A HATTING TO SERVICE AND WORK OF THE PARTY O	A - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		St. Co. white Chicago	1
	Saorda Tiademenn Architect	STATE STATE OF STATE	00/03/1	COUNTY SERVICE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE STATE STATE OF THE SERVICE STATE STA	Control of the Control	E de Balle de Laboration de		The second second second	;
	Styness Design (no	1009×3000	DITOR CONTRACTOR	C CLEANING TO SECURE	THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH	and of the court o	1	Tare Section 1	
	ational Resource Center for the NCCC	S DOS CONTRACTOR	00.05 - 20.00 - 4.02	OCH AS REGISTRON S	CONTRACTOR MANAGEMENT	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			
	biotherid Grayes WP Computtant LLC	THAT WINDS WELLED	State of the State of	the State of the S	Charles of the County		1		200
9	Senior Care Solutions L.C.	100 Z 5 1 2 2 2 2 0 0 1	00'05 A A	005/25	CHARLES SHEET SO				
	ifel Cohen	100-23 (27-20)	00.02	000	- United States of the States		100000		
	SP C. Legith To	UMPREVENENCE 626 ×	- OOD COMPANIED OF	ACROMOMENTAL STATE OF	Variation (alt.)	Charles and a second of the	M	1,011	- dh
1	ATY L Locuson Comulting	1 00元をおかりませんかん	575,000,00	1000 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Self-rate of the second	a company of the second	A market selection	35 0110 1010 1010	
V	& A Consulting Engineers, Inc.	* Box South Barbara	S DO OLO CONTROL OF	III DIOCETTO PROPERTY OF THE	Carrier Service Control	2.00		SMadlik Dig S. p 5 C.	
ě	Rowart Williams Davies & Irwin Inc.	S 090'113'11'0'0'A	100.000.00 A CALORO	TOPOSCO PROPERTY	KO PARADININA DA PARADINA DA PAR	Salar Salar			1
Ó	Uptronic Corporation	至9001年時時四日	ALCO OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY 2000年2012年2012 B	03.2×3.25.619.30	Contract of the Contract of th		THE WILLIAM TO THE TO SERVICE AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSON NAMED AND	ő	
2	sage, inc.	FESTINGENIO CAN A	A COLUMN TANKS A COLUMN TANKS	23-25-25-2014-10-640 ::	7.2544507074.SO	The state of the s	10000		É.
	TOTAL COST	Transfer 27, 1077, 502 pt	TON THE \$70,502 (13E) IN	2 05Z108669855WW	\$5102\$2703.372	20 682 429	17 045	THE PERSON NAMED IN	
•									2

# **Introduction Form**

By a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor

I here		ir meeting date
×	1. For reference to Committee:	
	An ordinance, resolution, motion, or charter amendment.	
ा <del>-ब</del> ्	2. Request for next printed agenda without reference to Committee.	
	3. Request for hearing on a subject matter at Committee:	
	4. Request for letter beginning "Supervisor	inquires"
•	5. City Attorney request.	B C
	6. Call File No. from Committee.	ARD SA
	7. Budget Analyst request (attach written motion).	ANFR JUN 20
	8. Substitute Legislation File No.	TO SOM
. 🗆	9. Request for Closed Session (attach written motion).	5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
	0. Board to Sit as A Committee of the Whole.	- O
	1. Question(s) submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the BOS on	
Pleas	check the appropriate boxes. The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following    Small Business Commission   Youth Commission   Ethics Commission   Building Inspection Commission	
√ote:	or the Imperative Agenda (a resolution not on the printed agenda), use a different form	n.
Sponso		
Sean F	Elsbernd	- '
Subjec		
	ion authorizing the Director of Public Works to execute an amendment to the design agreem Honda Hospital Replacement Program increasing the contract amount from \$51,276,867 To	
The te	t is listed below or attached:	
	Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:	
For C	erk's Use Only:	

120644

# FORM SFEC-126: NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL (S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1.126)

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.	.)
Name of City elective officer(s):	City elective office(s) held:
Members; SF Board of Supervisors	Members, SF Board of Supervisors
Contractor Information (Please print clearly.)	
Name of contractor:	<u> </u>
Stantec Architecture Inc.	
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any perso	to oard of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief on who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) by political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use
1. Aram H. Keith, Robert J. Gomes, Robert J. F.	Bradshaw, Susan E. Hartman, David L. Emerson, Dr. Delores
M. Etter, Douglas K. Ammerman, Anthony	P. Franceschini, Ivor M. Ruste
2. Robert J. Gomes, CEO; Dan Lefaivre, CFO;	
3. No	
l .	Engineers, Ove Arup & Partners, SJ Engineers, FW &
	esign, Teecom Design (formerly KC/Future), Kate Keating
Associates	
5. No	
Contractor address: 901 Market Street, San Francisco, CA	04103 (415) 882-0500
Contractor address. 901 Warket Street, San Francisco, CA	. 94103 (413) 662-7300
Date that contract was approved:	Amount of contract:
By Board of Supervisors	\$53,980,239
	ovides architectural and engineering services for the Laguna Honda
Hospital Replacement Program	
Commontes	
Comments:	
This contract was approved by (check applicable):	
the City elective officer(s) identified on this form	
•	G - F
X a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves:	: San Francisco Board of Supervisors Print Name of Board
	ing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority
	ommission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the	e City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits
Print Name of Board	
Filer Information (Please print clearly.)	
Name of filer:	Contact telephone number:
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board	415-554-5184
Address: City Hall, Room 244	E-mail:
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl. San Francisco, CA 94102	Baord.of.Supervisors@sfgov.org
O' CO' TI d' O'C d'O I lu II C' I	(C)
Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City ele	ective officer) Date Signed
Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board	ard Secretary or Clerk) Date Signed

